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BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD ~LERK’SOFFICE

OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

NOTICE OF FILING

SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

CarolynS. Hesse
Barnes & Thornburg
OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312) 357-1313
174687v1

JUL 1 4 2003

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

DorothyGunn
ClerkoftheBoard
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
Suite11-500
100 WestRandolphStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60601

OWENSOIL COMPANY, )
)

Petitioner, )
)

v. ) PCBO3-195
) (UST Appeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

TO: JohnKim

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on theMonday, July 14, 2003,filed with the Clerk of
the Illinois Pollution Control Board of the State of Illinois an original, executedcopy of one
Petitionfor Reviewof Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency DecisionsandAppearancefor
Carolyn S.Hesse.

Dated: July 14, 2003.

Respectftillysubmitted,

OwensOil Company

By: ~ ~~
Oneof Its Ath?slrneys

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 III. Adm. Code1O1.202J



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, on oathstatethat I haveservedthe attachedonePetition for Reviewand Appearance
byplacinga copyin an envelopeaddressedto:

U.S. MAIL HAND DELIVERY

JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

from OneNorth WackerDrive, Suite4400,
this

14
th DayofJuly, 2003.

DorothyGunn
Clerk oftheBoard
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
Suite 11-500
100 WestRandolphStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60601

CFIDSOI CSH 174839v1

ëSrolynS. Hte~se

Chicago,Illinois, beforethe hourof 5:00 p.m., on

[This filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 III. Adm. Code 101.202]



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS CLERK~SOFFICE

OWENSOIL COMPANY, ) JUL 1 4 2003

Petitioner, ) STATE OF ILLINOIS

) Pollution Control Boardv. ) PCBO3-195
) (UST Appeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

APPEARANCE

NOW COMES the undersigned,Carolyn S. Hesse,and entersan appearancefor the

Petitioner,OwensOil Company,in theabovecaptionedmatter.

Dated: July 14, 2003

Respectfullysubmitted,

OwensOil Company

By: ~
Oneof Its Att~kneys

Carolyn S. Hesse,Esq.
Barnes& Thornburg
OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313

174684v1

IThis filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 III. Adm. Code 101.202]



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
• OFTHESTATEOFILLINOIS ~~JED

CL~RR’SOFRCE
OWENSOIL COMPANY, )

) JUL142003
Petitioner, )

STATE OF ILLINOIS
v. ) PCB03 - 195 Pollution Control Board

) (USTAppeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY DECISIONS

OwensOil Company,by its attorney,CarolynS. HesseofBarnes& Tho~nburg,pursuant

to the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5/1 et. seq.(the “Act”) and 35 Illinois

AdministrativeCodeSection 105.400 et. seq.,herebyappealscertaindecisionsby the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(the“Agency”).

1. Owens Oil Company(“Owens”) is the ownerof propertylocatedat 401

NorthMain, Greenfield,GreeneCounty,Illinois. The sitewasa gasoline

servicestationthathadundergroundstoragetanks(UST5) on the property,

which storedgasoline.

2. LUST Incident Number 892547 was obtained following a site

investigation.

3. OnDecember11, 2002,theAgencyreceivedOwens’ completerequestfor •

reimbursementof costsfrom the Illinois UndergroundStorageTankFund

(the“Request”) for theperiodfrom May 1, 1999 to December31, 1999 in

theamountof$11,850.79.

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code101.202]



4. TheAgencydeniedcertaincostsin theRequestin a letterdatedMarch 11,

2003,acopyofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

5. Owensis appealingthis March 11,2003 denialbecausetheAgencydenied

certaincostsby claiming that theowner/operatorfailedto demonstratethat

thecostswerereasonable.

6. Owensdisagreeswith the Agency’sdecisionand believesthat the costs

submittedfor reimbursementarereasonablecorrectiveactioncostsandare

the typesof coststhat are eligible for reimbursementunder the Act and

implementingregulations.

7. The Agency’s letter denying reimbursement,Exhibit A, provides no

further explanationofthe Agency’sreasonsor basesfor denialthat could

aid Petitioner in setting forth its grounds of appeal. Nevertheless,the

Agency’sdenialis a final decisionthatPetitionermustappealto theBoard

in orderto preserveandenforcePetitioner’sright to reimbursementunder

• theUST Fund.

8. On April 18, 2003, the partiestimely filed ajoint notice to extendthe

appealdeadline. On May 1, 2003,theBoardfiled an orderextendingthe

appealdeadlineuntil July 15 2003, a copy of which is attachedheretoas

Exhibit B. Pursuantto the Board’s May 1, 2003 order, this appeal is

timely filed. •

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.202)
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WHEREFORE,OwensOil Companyrespectfullyrequeststhat theBoard enteran order

that will provide that it be reimbursedfrom the UST Fund for its submittedcosts and for its

attorneys’feesandcostsin bringingthis appeal.

Respectfullysubmitted,

OwensOil Company

By: ~
Oneof Its Attthbeys

CarolynS. Hesse,Esq.
Barnes& Thornburg
OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite4400 •

Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313 •

174580v3

[This filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code101.202]
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AvENuE EAs~r, P.0. Box 19276. SFg%NGFIEW, IWNO~S(2794-9276
)AMES R. THOMPSON CENTER. 100 WEST RANDOLPH, Su~7~11-300. Q-ncAoo, IL 6060]

ROD R. BLACOIEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CJPRIANO, DJREC:ToR

1 •i ~inr
M~,R112~fl3 :..: c;~:~_i~

OwensOil Company • •

doJohnT. OwensRevocableLiving
Trust datedAugust10, 1990

Route1, Box 184
Carroilton,IL 62016

Re: LPC~0610l55002--GreeneCounty
Greerifield/OwensOil Company
401 North Main
LUST lncident#892547
LUSTFISCALFILE

DearSir/Madam: -

TheAgencyhascompletedthereviewoftherequestfor reimbursementofcorrectiveactioncosts
from theIllinois UndergroundStorageTankFundfor theabove-referencedfacility. Theinvoices
reviewedcoveredtheperiod from May 1. 1999 to December31, 1999. Theamountrequested
was fl L850.79.

Thedeductibleamountfor this claimis ~10.000.00.which waspreviouslydeductedfrom the
InvoiceVoucherdatedMarch 20, 1995. Listedin AttachmentA arethecostswhich arenot
beingreimbursedfrom this requestandthe reasonsthesecostsarenotbeingreimbursed.

• On December11. 2002. theAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfor paymentfor this claim.
As a resultoftheAgency’sreviewofthis claim, a voucherfor $l0.564.98 wilt hepreparedfor
submissionto the Comptroller’sOffice tbr paymentasfunds becomeavailablebaseduponthe
datetheAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequest±hrpayim~nt~f this claim. Subsequentclaims
that havebeen/aresubmittedwill he processedhascduponthedatecompletesubsequentbillings
reqtiestsarereceivedby theAgency.

Thisconstitutesthe Agency’sfinal actionwith regardto theaboveinvoices. An underground
storagetankowneroroperatormayappealthis final decisionto theIllinois Pollution Control
Board(Board)pursuantto Section22.1 8h(g)andSection40 oftheAct by filing apetition for a
hearIngwithin 35 daysafterthedateof issuanceof the final dccision. However,the 35-day
periodmaybe extendedfor a periodoftime not to exceed90 daysby writtennoticefrom the

RI ~I~t(I~I~ — 43fl2 Nc,r(h~.1.~j,Str~,~t.~ PI_~IJ)Is II ,(fl)~‘I.
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M

217/782-6762
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owneror operatorandtheIllinois EPA within the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea90-dayextension.awritten requestthat includesa statementofthe
datethefinal decisionwas received,alongwith acopyofthis decision,mustbe sentto the
Illinois EPA assoonaspossible.

Forinformation regardingthefiling of an appeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn.Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
100 WestRandolph.Suite 11-500
Chicago,illinois 60601

• 312/814-3620

For informationregardingthefiling ofan extension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Divisioi~ofLegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544

If you have any questions,pleasecontact SusanBrock of my staffor Jay Caydoshof the
technical staff at 217/782-6762.

D asE. Oakley,Manager
LUST ClaimsUnit
Planning& ReportingSection
Bureauof Land

DEO:SB:jk\032966.doc
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Attachment A
TechnicalDeductions

Re: LPC ~0610l55002--Grene County
Greenfield/OwensOil Company
401 Main St.
LUST IncidentNo. 892547
LUST FISCAL FILE

Item# DescriptionofDeductions

2.

MAR .1 2 ?003

cL /

$1,210.60,deductionin personnelcoststhat the owner/operatorfailed to demonstrate
werereasonable(Section22.18b(d)(4)(C)oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct).
$70.59,deductionin subcontractorscoststhatthe owner/operatorfailed to demonstrate
werereasonable(Section22.18b(d)(4)(C)oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct).

JFG\892547-4 LCU AttachmentA



AttachmentA
AccountingDeductions

Re: LPC#0610155002--GreeneCounty
GreenfieldlOwensOil Company
401 NorthMain
LUST rncident#892547
LUST FISCAL FILE

t~m# DescrintionofDeductions

1, 5462,deductionfor an adjustmentin costsdueto a lackof supportingdocumentation
(Section22i8b(d)(4)(C)ot’theEnvironmentalProtectionAct).

The following deductionshavebeenmadefor postage,no receipts:

May 1999($1i0); June1999 ($0.66);July 1999($L10); August 1999($0.66);

September1999 ($LlO)

•$4.62Total AccountingDeductions

DEQ: SB:j k\032966.doc



ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
May 1, 2003

OWENSOIL COMPANY (May 1, 1999 to )
December31,1999), )

• )
Petitioner, • )

)
v. ) PCBO3-195

) (USTAppeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (90-DayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

ORDEROFTHE BOARD (by T.E.Johnson)~

OnApril 18,2003,thepartiestimely filed a joint noticeto extendthe35-dayperiod
within which OwensOil Companymayappeala March 11, 2003determinationofthe Illinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Agency). See415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1) (2002);35 Ill. Adm. Code
105.402,105.406. Becausethepostmarkdateofthejoint requestis within thetime for filing, the
joint requestwastimely filed. 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.300(b)(2),105.404. TheAgencyapproved
thepaymentof correctiveactioncosts,with modifications,for OwensOil Company’sleaking
undergroundpetroleumstoragetankfacility locatedat 401 NorthMain, Greenfield,Greene
County. TheBoardextendstheappealperioduntil July 15, 2003,asthepartiesrequest.See415
ILCS 5/40(a)(l) (2002);35 Ill. Adm. Code105.406. If OwensOil Companyfails to file an
appealon orbeforethat date,theBoardwill dismissthis caseandclosethedocket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk ofthe Illinois Pollution ControlBoard, certifythat theBoard

adoptedtheaboveorderon May 1, 2003,by a voteof7-0.

(2~t••~ ~ -

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControl Board

E~IBIT


